
PATRIOTS POINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR BIDS   

SOLICITATION #PPDA24-0502-01 
SHIPBOARD ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADE  

Page 1 of 2 
 

Patriots Point Development Authority (Patriots Point) is accepting quotes for the upgrade and replacement 
of components related to the fire and flooding alarm systems onboard the USS Laffey located at Patriots 
Point Naval & Maritime Museum in Mount Pleasant, South Carolina. 

Patriots Point is an agency of the State of South Carolina. All bidders must have a vendor registration 
number which is registered on the State of South Carolina procurement website. The vendor number must 
be listed on the bid submittal along with all the bidder’s contact information. The submittal must match the 
information on the vendor registration site. The successful bidder must accept a State of South Carolina 
purchase order along with payment terms (payable with submission of invoice after completion of all work 
and processing by the state). 

The vendor number must be registered here to bid on this project: 
https://apps.sceis.sc.gov/SCVendorSearch/supplierSearch.do 

Note: If the bidder is not currently registered with the South Carolina procurement site, it could take up to 
30 days to receive a vendor registration number. 

General Description: provide all labor, material, and equipment necessary to install the following fire and 
flooding alarm items: 

Qty Item 
1 Addressable fire alarm panel (Wi-Fi dialer capable) 

18 Smoke detector with base 
2 Heat detector with base 
5 Pull stations 

17 Mini monitor modules 
17 Winland (or equal) water bugs 
3 Wall-mounted horn strobe fixtures 
2 Ceiling-mounted horn strobe fixtures 

13 Wall-mounted strobe fixture 
1 Doc box/surge protector 

All Material and installation (includes all water bug wiring) 
 

Location of Work: 
Patriots Point Naval & Maritime Museum 
USS Laffey DD-724/Main Pier 
40 Patriots Point Road 
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 
 
Bidders interested in this project shall be a legally licensed entity that designs, builds, and installs fire and 
flooding protection systems as a part of its daily business model. 
  

https://apps.sceis.sc.gov/SCVendorSearch/supplierSearch.do


PATRIOTS POINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR BIDS   

SOLICITATION #PPDA24-0502-01 
SHIPBOARD ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADE  

Page 2 of 2 (Continued) 
 
An onsite visit and walk through is required and can be arranged by calling the listed contact. Inspections 
and ship checks may be held Monday – Friday between 7:00 am and 12:00 pm. Each company shall satisfy 
themselves as to the scope of work and material requirements of this project. There are no plan drawings 
available for distribution. 
 
All costs of delivery are to be included in this price. There will be no upcharges allowed for incidental costs 
to the providing company. Price will be all inclusive, including any taxes. 
 
All components shall be equal to or better in quality and performance than the currently installed system. 
Components shall be the latest generation of hardware and software for the bidder-supplied system. All 
components shall be new. 
 
This project is time sensitive. It must be completed and invoiced no later than June 30, 2024. 
 
Bids not received by the due date or that do not comply with the minimum specifications will not be 
considered. Any questions or concerns should be addressed in writing by email in advance of the bid date. 
Patriots Point reserves the right to reject any and all bids for the convenience of the government. 
 
Bids will be opened on May 16, 2024, at 10:00 am on board the ship and must be dropped off at the 
Patriots Point gatehouse (next to the Ship Store) no later than 9:00 am on said date. Bids will remain sealed 
until time of opening. No email or verbal bids can be accepted. Bids shall be submitted on company 
letterhead and accompanied with all pertinent component information to include warranty. 

 
All bidders will be notified by email with the results after tabulation. 
 
Write on the bid envelope: 
#PPDA24-0502-01  
Patriots Point/USS Laffey Alarm System Upgrades 
Due May 16, 2024; Time: 10:00 am 
Attn: David Coates, Maintenance Director.  
 
Mr. Coates can be reached at 843-901-1651, Monday – Friday from 6:00 am – 12:00 pm, or by email at 
dcoates@patriotspoint.org 
 
Be advised that museum hours of operation are 9:00 am – 6:00 pm daily. The contractor will schedule work 
during normal business hours. 
 
The existing fire and flooding detection system must remain intact until the new system is online  
and enabled. 
 
Request for bids can be found at this link under “Solicitations:” Media & Communications - Patriots Point 
 
 

https://www.patriotspoint.org/media/

